
Planning Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Paul Scott (Chair)
Councillor Muhammad Ali (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Chris Clark, Felicity Flynn, Clive Fraser, Toni Letts, Jason Perry, 
Scott Roche, Gareth Streeter and Oni Oviri

Reserve Members: Joy Prince, Nina Degrads, Niroshan Sirisena, 
Maggie Mansell, Sherwan Chowdhury, Stephen Mann, Yvette Hopley, 
Stuart Millson, Ian Parker and Simon Brew

A meeting of the Planning Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, 
will be held on Thursday, 16 August 2018 at 6.30pm in Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX

JACQUELINE HARRIS-BAKER
Director of Law and Monitoring Officer
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Kieran Pantry-Melsom
020 8726 6000 x63922
kieran.pantry-melsom@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
Wednesday, 8 August 2018

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the right-
hand side. 
To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting.

THIS MEETING WILL BE WEBCAST LIVE - Click on link to view:
https://croydon.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk
https://croydon.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee.

2.  Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 10)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 2 August 2018 as an 
accurate record.

3.  Disclosure of Interest 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  Development presentations (Pages 11 - 12)
To receive the following presentations on a proposed development:

5.1  18/01011/PRE Site Of The Former Taberner House And The 
Queen's Gardens (Pages 13 - 22)

Proposals for the layout and landscaping for Queen’s Gardens 
(discharge of Condition 4 attached to permission 17/05158/CONR). 

Ward: Fairfield 



3

6.  Planning applications for decision (Pages 23 - 26)
To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport:

6.1  17/06314/FUL Land to the North and South of Shrublands 
Avenue, Croydon, CR0 8JD (Pages 27 - 46)

Demolition of garages and erection of one four-storey building and two 
three-storey buildings comprising of 26 residential units (15 x one-
bedroom and 11 x two-bedroom flats) together with associated car 
parking and cycle parking spaces, hard and soft landscaping, alterations 
to ground levels, servicing arrangements, refuse and recycling facilities, 
and public and private amenity space. 

Ward: Shirley South 
Recommendation: GRANT permission

6.2  17/06344/FUL 29 Beech Avenue, South Croydon, CR2 0NN 
(Pages 47 - 58)

Demolition of existing single-family dwelling and erection of one 3-storey 
block, containing 9 flats with associated access, 9 parking spaces, cycle 
storage and refuse store.

Ward: Sanderstead 
Recommendation: GRANT permission

6.3  18/01186/FUL 200-220 Selsdon Road, South Croydon, CR2 
6PL (Pages 59 - 68)

Erection of two storey building with accommodation in roof space 
comprising 8 one bedroom flats (Amendment to Planning Permission 
18/00423/CONR to provide 2 additional flats in roof space).

Ward: Croham 
Recommendation: GRANT permission

6.4  18/01211/FUL 5-9 Surrey Street (Pages 69 - 106)

Demolition of the existing building and replacement with a 
six/seven/eight storey development. Commercial units would be 
provided on the lower ground (sui generis, A3 and D1/D2) and ground 
floor (flexible use A1, A2, A3, D1, D2, B1(a)), with 55 flats above with 
associated public realm improvements and landscaping including 



4

courtyard area with, disabled car parking and cycle parking.

Ward: Fairfield 
Reccommendation: GRANT permission 

7.  Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
To consider any item(s) referred by a previous meeting of the Planning 
Sub-Committee to this Committee for consideration and determination:

There are none. 

8.  Other planning matters (Pages 107 - 108)
To consider the accompanying report by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport:

There are none. 

9.  Exclusion of the Press & Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

"That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended."



Planning Committee

Meeting of Croydon Council’s Planning Committee held on Thursday, 2 August 2018 at 
6.31pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX

This meeting was Webcast – and is available to view via the Council’s Web Site

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Paul Scott (Chair);
Councillor Muhammad Ali (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Chris Clark, Felicity Flynn, Clive Fraser, Toni Letts, Jason Perry, 
Gareth Streeter and Oni Oviri

Also 
Present: Councillors Simon Brew, Simon Hoar and Badsha Quadir 

Apologies: Councillor Scott Roche

PART A

51/18  Minutes of Previous Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting as amended in the addendum 
held on 19 July 2018 be signed as a correct record.

52/18  Disclosure of Interest

There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered.

53/18  Urgent Business (if any)

There was none.

54/18  Development presentations

There were none.

55/18  Planning applications for decision

The Head of Planning Officer shared a letter with regards to the guidance of 
an up to date delivery of the determination of planning applications.
Planning applications should be determined in the London planning plan 
which included material considerations. Applications should not be refused if 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



there was any inaccuracies. The planning division would take considerations 
of all planning applications very seriously. 

The Planning Committee considered application 18/01575/FUL 28 Grasmere 
Road first, followed by application 18/00891/FUL 28 Russell Hill second, and 
lastly 18/01996/FUL 2 Purley Hill.

56/18  18/00891/FUL 28 Russell Hill, Purley, CR8 2JA

Demolition of existing building. Erection of 1 x three/four storey building and 1 
x two storey building comprising 5 x one bedroom, 5 x two bedroom and 3 x 
three bedroom flats. Provision of vehicular access and provision of parking 
spaces, refuse storage and landscaping.

Ward: Purley and Woodcote

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications. 

Mr David Ciccone (Agent) spoke in support of the application.
Councillor Badsha Quadir, Ward Councillor, spoke against the application.

Councillor Fraser proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Scott seconded the motion.

Councillor Oviri proposed a motion for REFUSAL of the application on the 
grounds of parking. Councillor Streeter seconded the motion.

The motion of approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with six 
Members voting in favour and four against. The second motion therefore fell.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application of the 
development of 28 Russell Hill, Purley, CR8 2JA.

57/18  18/01575/FUL 28 Grasmere Road, Purley, CR8 1DU

Demolition of the existing bungalow and garage, erection of a three storey 
building in association with eight self-contained flats (C3), with associated 
landscaping, terraces, refuse store, cycle stores and car parking.

Ward: Purley Oaks and Riddlesdown

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers with no 
clarifications.

Mr Thomas Allport spoke against the application.
Mr Matthew Corcoran (Agent) spoke in support of the application.
Councillor Simon Hoar, Ward Councillor, spoke against the application.

Page 6



Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Clark seconded the motion. 

Councillor Perry proposed a motion for REFUSAL of the application on 
grounds of over-intensification as demonstrated on parking levels and the 
impact of neighbouring properties. Councillor Streeter seconded the motion.

The motion of approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with six 
Members voting in favour and four against. The second motion therefore fell.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 28 Grasmere Road, Purley, CR8 1DU.

58/18  18/01996/FUL 2 Purley Hill, Purley, CR8 1AN

Demolition of the existing two storey property and garage structure, erection 
of a part two /part three storey building with roof level, creation of nine self-
contained flats (C3), with associated landscaping, front light wells, level 
changes, terraces, refuse store, cycle stores and car parking.

Ward: Purley and Woodcote

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications. 

Mr Phillip Luff spoke against the application.
Mr Matthew Corcoran (Agent) spoke in support of the application.
Councillor Simon Brew, Ward Councillor, spoke against the application.

Councillor Millson proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on the 
grounds of over development and out of keeping in the local area and parking. 
Councillor Oviri seconded the motion.

Councillor Ali proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. Councillor 
Clark seconded the motion.

The motion of refusal was put forward to the vote and fell with four Members 
voting in favour and six against.

The motion of approval was put forward to the vote and was carried out with 
six Members voting in favour and four against.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 2 Purley Hill, Purley, CR8 1AN.

Page 7



59/18  Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee

There were none.

60/18  Other planning matters

There were none.

The meeting ended at 8.20 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 8



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA  

PART 5: Development Presentations 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This part of the agenda is for the committee to receive presentations on proposed 
developments, including when they are at the pre-application stage.  

1.2 Although the reports are set out in a partic
[...]

R
K
 L

A
N

E

MINT WALK

FELL ROAD

P
A

R
K
 L

A
N

E

F
E

L
L
 R

O
A

D

El Sub S
ta

Gardens

SMITH'S Y
ARD

P
A

R
K
 L

A
N

E

MINT WALK

Queen's

FRIENDS' ROAD

St G
eorg

e's W
alk

S
T
 G

E
O

R
G

E
'S
 W

A
L

K

S
u
b
w
a
y

P
A

R
K
 L

A
N

E

The

Subw
ay

BARCLAY ROAD

KATHARINE STREET

ROBERT S
TREET

Subway

FELL ROAD

EDRIDGE ROAD

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 5.1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 16th August 2018 

PART 5: Development Presentations Item 5.1

1 DETAILS OF THE DEVELOPMENT 

Ref: 18/01011/PRE 
Location: Queen’s Garden, Park Lane, Croydon, CR9 3JS 
Ward: Fairfield  
Description: Proposals for the layout and landscaping for Queen’s Gardens 

(discharge of Condition 4 attached to permission 17/05158/CONR) 
Applicant: Alex Hall, HUB 
Agent: Kevin Watson, Gerald Eve 
Case Officer: Diana Phiri-Witty 

2 BACKGROUND 

2.1 This proposed development is being presented by request of the Planning 
Committee. The re-landscaping of Queen’s Garden is a condition for the wider 
Taberner House development which was granted permission in 2017 (LBC Ref 
17/01046/FUL). A tree condition was later varied and the planning permission re-
issued under LBC Ref 17/05158/CONR. At the time of the original determination, 
Members requested for the landscaping plan to come back to Planning Committee 
(at pre application stage) in order to further engage in how the spaces might come 
forward alongside the Taberner House redevelopment (focussing on the location and 
form of the various spaces comprising the re-modelled Queens Gardens - including 
areas of play).  

2.2 The development does not constitute an application and any comments made upon it 
are provisional and subject to full consideration of any subsequent application. It is 
important to note the future submission will be for a discharge of condition, which 
does not require formal notification in the same way as an application for planning 
permission. 

2.3 Condi
[...]
 the document in whole or in
part, nor disclose the contents of the same without the
written consent of Mæ.

Notes:
1. Measurements are based on metric system.
2. All levels are in meters to Ordnance Datum Newlyn (ODN)
unless noted otherwise.
3. Do not scale off the drawing and CAD file.
4. All shown figure dimensions are to be followed.
5. Do not use for construction unless expressly permitted.
6. This drawing shows design intent only.
7. Contractor should verify all conditions, levels and
dimensions on site and notify contract administrator of any
variations from dimensions before construction and/or
fabrication.
8. Any discrepancies on this drawing should be reported to
Mæ before proceeding to fabrication.
9. Drawings to be read in conjunction with all relevant
documents, which include but are not exhaustive - MEP,
Structures, shop/fabrication drawings and CDM documents.
10. This drawing may contain colour data. Please refer to
original electronic document.
11. These are architectural drawings only. Refer to consultant
drawings for further information.
12. Existing buildings to be measured on site and confirmed by
contractor.
13. Also refer to accompanying Mæ Schedules and drawings.

General Notes

CHECKED BY

HC OB

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 6.1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 16th August 2018 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.1

1 APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 17/06314/FUL 
Location: Land to the North and South of Shrublands Avenue, Croydon, CR0 

8JD 
Ward: Shirley South 
Description: Demolition of garages and erection of one four-storey building and two 

three-storey buildings comprising of 26 residential units (15 x one-
bedroom and 11 x two-bedroom flats) together with associated car 
parking and cycle parking spaces, hard and soft landscaping, 
alterations to ground levels, servicing arrangements, refuse and 
recycling facilities, and public and private amenity space 

Drawing Nos: See drawing issue reg
[...]
age scheme for the site is recommended.  

8.34 This development is no longer being proposed as a ‘donor site’ for another 
development in Sanderstead by the same applicant. 

Conclusions 

8.35 All other relevant policies and considerations, including equalities, have been taken 
into account. Planning permission should be granted for the reasons set out above. 
The details of the decision are set out in the RECOMMENDATION. 

Page 44



101010101010101010

232323232323232323

10
b

10
b

10
b

10
b

10
b

10
b

10
b

10
b

10
b

212121212121212121

111111111

888888888

666666666
55 55555 55

BE
EC

H
 A

VE
N

U
E

BE
EC

H
 A

VE
N

U
E

BE
EC

H
 A

VE
N

U
E

BE
EC

H
 A

VE
N

U
E

BE
EC

H
 A

VE
N

U
E

BE
EC

H
 A

VE
N

U
E

BE
EC

H
 A

VE
N

U
E

BE
EC

H
 A

VE
N

U
E

BE
EC

H
 A

VE
N

U
E

555555555

121212121212121212

LBLBLBLBLBLBLBLBLB

D FnD FnD FnD FnD FnD FnD FnD FnD Fn

272727272727272727

CHASELEY DRIVE

CHASELEY DRIVE

CHASELEY DRIVE

CHASELEY DRIVE

CHASELEY DRIVE

CHASELEY DRIVE

CHASELEY DRIVE

CHASELEY DRIVE

CHASELEY DRIVE

222222222

888888888 111111111

High TreesHigh TreesHigh TreesHigh TreesHigh TreesHigh TreesHigh TreesHigh TreesHigh Trees

999999999

777777777
101010101010101010

3737373
737373
7

3737

4949494
949494
9

4949

3030303
030303
0

3030

Hall
Hall
Hall
Hall
Hall
Hall
Hall
Hall
Hall

TreesTreesTreesTreesTreesTreesTreesTreesTrees

3939393
939393
9

3939

Wettern Tree GardenWettern Tree GardenWettern Tree GardenWettern Tree GardenWettern Tree GardenWettern Tree GardenWettern Tree GardenWettern Tree GardenWettern Tree Garden

141414141414141414

101010101010101010

666666666

0 25 50

meters

CROYDON
COUNCIL
Scale 1:1250

P
age 45

A
genda Item

 6.2

1002593
Polygonal Line



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 16 August 2018 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.2

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 17/06344/FUL 
Location: 29 Beech Avenue, South Croydon CR2 0NN 
Ward: Sanderstead    
Description:  Demolition of existing single-family dwelling and erection of one 

3-storey block, containing 9 flats with associated access, 9 
parking spaces, cycle storage and refuse store. 

Drawing Nos: BX24-101; BX24-102; BX24-103B; BX24-104B; BX24-105B; 
BX24-106B; BX24-108; BX24-110 BX24-S1-112 

Applicant:  Mr Gerasimos Stamatelatos of Aventier Ltd  
Case Officer: Robert Naylor  

1B 2P 2B 3P 2B 4P 3B 4P 3B + Total 
Existing 

Provision 
1 1 

Proposed 
Residential 

Mix 
8 1 9 

1.1 This application is being reported to committee because the ward councillor (Cllr Lynne 
Hale) have made representation in accordance with the Committee Consideration 
Criteria and requested committee consideration. Furthermore, objections above the 
threshold in the Committee Consideration Criteria have been received. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Planning Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission 

2.2 That the Director of Planning and Strategic Transport has delegated authority to issue 
the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the 
following matters: 

Conditions 

1. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved drawings and
reports except where specified by conditions

2. No works until details facing materials
3. Refuse/Cycles/Boundary/Floor levels
4. Details of car parking
5. No additional windows in the flank elevations
6. Hard and soft landscaping to be submitted
7. 19% reduction in CO2 Emissions
8. 110L Water Restriction
9. Permeable forecourt material
10. Trees – Details in accordance with AIA
11. Visibility splays
12. Construction Logistics Plan

Page 47

http://publicaccess2.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=P1CRMXJLKI000


13. Time limit of 3 years 
14. Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the Director of Planning 

and Strategic Transport 
 

Informatives 

1) CIL 
2) Code of practise for Construction Sites 
3) Wildlife pr
[...]
EstateEstateEstateEstateEstate

TankTankTankTankTankTankTankTankTank

9a9a 9a9
a9a 9
a9a 9a9a

Builder's YardBuilder's YardBuilder's YardBuilder's YardBuilder's YardBuilder's YardBuilder's YardBuilder's YardBuilder's Yard

SPSPSPSPSPSPSPSPSP

SPSPSPSPSPSPSPSPSP

115115115115115115115115115

111111111
222222222

555555555

LBLBLBLBLBLBLBLBLB

238
238238238
238238
238238
238

TankTankTankTankTankTankTankTankTank

67.5m67.5m67.5m67.5m67.5m67.5m67.5m67.5m67.5m

TCBTCBTCBTCBTCBTCBTCBTCBTCB

393
393
393
393
393
393
393
393
393

236
236236236
236236
236236
236

0 25 50

meters

Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011CROYDON
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250 01-Aug-2018
Page 57

Agenda Item 6.3



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 16th August 2018 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.3 

1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 18/01186/FUL 
Location: Land Between 200-220 Selsdon Road, South Croydon, CR2 6PL 
Ward: Croham 
Description: Erection of two storey building with accommodation in roofspace 

comprising 8 one bedroom flats (Amendment to Planning 
Permission 18/00423/CONR to provide 2 additional flats in 
roofspace). 

Drawing Nos: 6529-P01 Rev G, 6529-P02 Rev H and 6529-P03 Rev E 
Applicant: Tierra CR2 Ltd 
Case Officer: Georgina Betts 

1.1 This application is being reported to Committee because the Ward Councillor 
(Councillor Maria Gatland) made representations in accordance with the 
Committee Consideration Criteria and requested committee consideration. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Planning Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission. 

2.2 That the Director of Planning and Strategic Transport has delegated authority to 
issue the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure 
the following matters: 

Conditions 

1) The development shall be carried out wholly in accordance with the approved
plans

2) External facing materials shall be implemented in accordance with those
[...]
6
1 to 76
1 to 76
1 to 76
1 to 76

40to50
40to50
40to50
40to50
40to50
40to50
40to50
40to50
40to50

0 25 50

meters

Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011CROYDON
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250 07-Aug-2018
Page 67

Agenda Item 6.4

070168
Polygon



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 16 August 2018 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.4

1 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 18/01211/FUL 
Location: 5-9 Surrey Street, Croydon, CR0 1RG 
Ward: Fairfield 
Description: Demolition of the existing building and replacement with a 

six/seven/eight storey development. Commercial units would be 
provided on the lower ground (sui generis, A3 and D1/D2) and ground 
floor (flexible use A1, A2, A3, D1, D2, B1(a)), with 55 flats above with 
associated public realm improvements and landscaping including 
courtyard area with, disabled car parking and cycle parking. 

Drawing Nos: Location Plan MLUK-607-A-P-XX-0100 
Existing Site Plan MLUK-607-A-P-XX-0160 Rev A 
Existing Lower Ground Floor 228899 
Existing Ground Floor 228899 
Existing First Floor 228899 
 Existing Second Floor 228899 
Existing Second Floor 2 228899 
Existing elevations MLUK-607-A-P-XX-0140, -0141, -0142, 0144 
Proposed Site Plan MLUK-607-A-P-XX-0120 
Proposed Site Roof Plan MLUK-607-A-P-XX-0161 
Proposed Lower Ground Floor MLUK-607-A-P-XX-1129 
Proposed Ground Floor MLUK-607-A-P-XX-1130 Rev A 
Proposed 1st – 5th Floor MLUK-607-A-P-XX-1131 
Proposed 6th Floor MLUK-607-A-P-XX-1136 
Proposed 7th Floor MLUK-607-A-P-XX-1137 
Proposed Roof Plan MLUK-607-A-P-XX-1138 
Proposed Elevations MLUK-607-A-P-XX-3100, -3101, -3102, -3103, -
3104 
Topographic Survey 160151 
Fire Strategy Lower Ground Floor MLUK-607-A-P-XX-4009 
Fire Strategy Ground Floor MLUK-607-A-P-XX-4010 
Fire Strategy 1st – 5th Floor MLUK-607-A-P-XX-4011 
Fire Strategy 6th Floor MLUK-607-A-P-XX-4016 
Fire Strategy 7th Floor MLUK-607-A-P-XX-4017 
Fire Strategy Roof MLUK-607-A-P-XX-4018 

Appl
[...]
tion Area as required by Section 72 of the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

3.5 That, if by 16 November 2018 the legal agreement has not been completed, the 
Director of Planning and Strategic Transport has delegated authority to refuse 
planning permission. 

4 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

Proposal  

4.1 This is a full planning application for  the following: 

 The demolition of all existing buildings on the site. 
 The erection of a part six, part seven, and part 8 storey building. 
 Commercial units proposed on the lower ground floor (uses sui generis, A3 and 

D1/D2) and on the ground floor (flexible use A1, A2, A3, D1, D2, B1(a)). 
 55 residential flats 
 Public realm improvements and landscaping 
 Disabled parking bays and cycle parking. 
 
Site and Surroundings 

4.2 The site is currently occupied by a part 2/part 3/part 5 storey building.  The two storey 
element faces onto Surrey Street and steps up to the five storey element that is a 
commercial block that faces onto Exchange Square. To the south west of the 
application site is ‘The Exchange’, a part 5/part 8 storey block of flats. To the west of 
the site within the centre of Exchange Square is the Pump House – a former 
pumping station – which is a five storey building, with a tower that is the equivalent of 
eight storeys. The Pump House is a Grade II Listed Building. To the north of the site 
is Bridge House, which fronts onto Surrey Street. This has commercial units located 
within a double height ground floor, with flats above. To the rear of Bridge House and 
to the north west of the application site is the Surrey Street multi-storey car park.  To 
the south of the site is Surrey House, a previous office building that has recently 
been converted to residential and has planning permission for two additional floors to 
take it to eight storeys. Surrey Street lies to the immediate east of the application site 
on a roughly north-south alignment. Surrey Street cont
[...]
publication of 
this part of the agenda, concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in 
an Addendum Update Report. 

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

3.1 The Council’s constitution only provides for public speaking rights for those 
applications being reported to Committee in the “Planning Applications for Decision” 
part of the agenda. Therefore reports on this part of the agenda do not attract public 
speaking rights. 

4 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

4.1 For further information about the background papers used in the drafting of the 
reports in part 7 contact Mr P Mills (020 8760 5419). 

5 RECOMMENDATION 

5.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 105

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Development presentations
	5.1 18/01011/PRE Site Of The Former Taberner House And The Queen's Gardens
	Item 5.1  Site of former Taberner House and the Queens Gardens, Croydon

	6 Planning applications for decision
	6.1 17/06314/FUL Land to the North and South of Shrublands Avenue, Croydon, CR0 8JD
	1603-04-001-P01 Site Location Plan
	Item 6.1  Land to the North-South of Shrublands Avenue, Croydon

	6.2 17/06344/FUL 29 Beech Avenue, South Croydon, CR2 0NN
	Item 6.2  29 Beech Avenue, South Croydon

	6.3 18/01186/FUL 200-220 Selsdon Road, South Croydon, CR2 6PL
	Item 6.3 Land Between 200-220 Selsdon Road, South Croydon

	6.4 18/01211/FUL 5-9 Surrey Street
	Item 6.4  5-9 Surrey Street, Croydon

	8 Other planning matters



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee

Meeting of Croydon Council’s Planning Committee held on Thursday, 
16 August 2018 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon, CR0 

1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Paul Scott (Chair);
Councillor Muhammad Ali (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Chris Clark, Felicity Flynn, Jason Perry, Scott Roche, 
Maggie Mansell, Niroshan Sirisena, Simon Brew and Stuart Millson 

Also 
Present:

Councillors Jason Cummings and Lynne Hale

Apologies: Councillors Clive Fraser, Toni Letts, Oni Oviri and Gareth Streeter

PART A

61/18  Minutes of Previous Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 2 August 2018 
be signed as a correct record.

62/18  Disclosure of Interest

Councillor Millson made a declaration in relation to the application of 5-9 
Surrey Street that he had supported the Matthew’s Yard Crowdfunding 
Campaign with a £50 donation earlier in the year. For transparency this did 
not sway his decision and was not a pecuniary interest.

63/18  Urgent Business (if any)

There was none.

64/18  Development presentations

65/18  18/01011/PRE Site Of The Former Taberner House And The Queen's 
Gardens

Proposals for the layout and landscaping for Queen’s Gardens (discharge of 
Condition 4 attached to permission 17/05158/CONR). 

Ward: Fairfield



Representatives of the applicant attended to give a presentation to the 
Members’ as questions and issues were raised for discussion with further 
consideration prior to their submission of a planning application.

The main issues raised during the meeting were as follows:

 Public Realm – Members of the Committee discussed the water feature 
in the Queen’s Garden suggesting that it would be an essential 
element for a major town like Croydon, which had worked well in recent 
years and had transported the way in which the place worked. The 
Committee encouraged the idea of a water theme that did not have to 
be big to be effective, but one that was modest within its cost.

 The Committee discussed the history of the Queen’s Garden to reflect 
the railway heritage, which could be encouraged by way of panel 
boards or a wall in the area to show its historical significance. 

 The Committee discussed the overall maintenance costs of the 
Queen’s Garden which was a general requirement to deliver play and 
the wider use of the community. The cost of the maintenance was 
important, and needed to be factored in with the on-going discussions 
to enlighten the garden to factor in antisocial behaviour and the 
transformation of the garden. 

 Pedestrian access was welcomed, although Members of the 
Committee noted on there being more pathway and less grass.

 The Committee welcomed the idea that utilising the landscape of the 
Queen’s Garden for children and members of the public to play on 
rather than just having play equipment, would make the play space 
more effective and be a better fit for the garden. To create something 
more intelligent rather than just a traditional playground was 
encouraged.  

 The Committee was pleased with the way the application was coming 
along and for further decisions to be delegated by officers. 

66/18  Planning applications for decision

67/18  17/06314/FUL Land to the North and South of Shrublands Avenue, 
Croydon, CR0 8JD

Demolition of garages and erection of one four-storey building and two three-
storey buildings comprising of 26 residential units (15 x one-bedroom and 11 
x two-bedroom flats) together with associated car parking and cycle parking 
spaces, hard and soft landscaping, alterations to ground levels, servicing 
arrangements, refuse and recycling facilities, and public and private amenity 
space. 



Ward: Shirley South 

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications. 

Martin Warner spoke against the application.

Marzia Nicodemi-Ehikioya spoke against the application. 

Adam Conchie (Agent) and Mr Douglas Mcintosh (Agent and Architect) spoke 
in support of the application.

Councillor Jason Cummings, Ward Councillor spoke against the application. 

Councillor Mansell proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Clark seconded the motion. 

Councillor Roche proposed a motion to DEFER the application for further 
investigation works on the potential of surface water flooding, over 
intensification of a dense area which caused dampness in the area and 
parking concerns. Councillor Perry seconded the motion. 

The motion of approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with six 
Members voting in favour and four against. The motion to defer therefore fell.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application of the 
development of Land to the North and South of Shrublands Avenue, Croydon, 
CR0 8JD.

At 8.04pm, the Planning Committee adjourned for a short break.
At 8.11pm, the Planning Committee reconvened. 

68/18  17/06344/FUL 29 Beech Avenue, South Croydon, CR2 0NN

Demolition of existing single-family dwelling and erection of one 3-storey 
block, containing 9 flats with associated access, 9 parking spaces, cycle 
storage and refuse store.

Ward: Sanderstead

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications. 

Anthony Cave spoke against the application. 

Jenima Dean spoke in support of the application. 

Councillor Lynne Hale, Ward Councillor, spoke against the application.



Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Mansell seconded the motion. 

Councillor Millson proposed a motion for REFUSAL of the application on the 
grounds of overdevelopment and out of keeping with the local area. Councillor 
Brew seconded the motion. 

The motion of approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with six 
Members voting in favour and four against. The motion for refusal therefore 
fell.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 29 Beech Avenue, South Croydon, CR2 0NN.

69/18  18/01186/FUL 200-220 Selsdon Road, South Croydon, CR2 6PL

Erection of two storey building with accommodation in roof space comprising 
8 one bedroom flats (Amendment to Planning Permission 18/00423/CONR to 
provide 2 additional flats in roof space).

Ward: Croham 

THIS ITEM WAS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA FOR DECISION 
UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY. 

70/18  18/01211/FUL 5-9 Surrey Street

Demolition of the existing building and replacement with a six/seven/eight 
storey development. Commercial units would be provided on the lower ground 
(sui generis, A3 and D1/D2) and ground floor (flexible use A1, A2, A3, D1, D2, 
B1(a)), with 55 flats above with associated public realm improvements and 
landscaping including courtyard area with, disabled car parking and cycle 
parking.

Ward: Fairfield 

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications.

Saif Bonar spoke against the application.

Richard Quelch (Agent) and Richard Hamilton (Hoodoos) spoke in support of 
the application. 

Councillor Clark proposed a motion to DEFER the application to review the 
viability issues of creating affordable housing and improve the design of the 
application to reflect the sentiment of Surrey Street. Councillor Scott 
seconded the motion. 



The motion to defer was put forward to the vote and was carried with all ten 
Members unanimously voting in favour. 

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to DEFER the application for the 
development of 5-9 Surrey Street, Croydon, CR0 1RG for further review. 

71/18  Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee

There were none.

72/18  Other planning matters

There were none.

The meeting ended at 9.53 pm

Signed:

Date:


